Department of Health

RYAN SKERBETZ

License Number: PA9109942

Data As Of 7/24/2025
Profession

License

License Status
Qualifications

License Expiration Date
License Original Issue Date
Address of Record

Controlled Substance Prescriber
(for the Treatment of Chronic Non-
malignant Pain)

Discipline on File

Public Complaint

Secondary Locations

No secondary locations found.

Discipline/Admin Action

Emergency Actions
No Emergency Actions Found

Discipline Cases
No Discipline Found

Public Complaints
No Public Complaint Found

Physician Assistant
PA9109942
DELINQUENT/
Prescribing
1/31/2024
10/05/2016

655 West 8th street

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32209
No

No
No

If alink does not appear for the case number, we do not have a scanned copy of the final order available in our database. To obtain a paper copy, please
contact Public Records by clicking the link below:

Discipline Public Records Request

You may also contact Public Records by telephone at (850) 245-4252, option 4 or by written correspondence at:
Division of Medical Quality Assurance

Public Records

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251

Please include the following:

1. Full name and license number of the practitioner;

2. Name and address where documents are to be sent; and

3. If you require certification of the documents, a $25 fee will be charged, in addition to the duplicating charges. Certification of the requested records will not
be done unless specifically requested. An invoice will be sent to you and payment will be expected within thirty days. Upon receipt of payment, material will
be sent to you.

Supervising Practitioners

Effective
License Date

140682 09/14/2021

Profession
MEDICAL DOCTOR

Name Relationship

ALBURAIH, ABDULAZIZ SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER


http://www.floridahealth.gov/about/sunshine-info/public-records-requests/index.html

Name
ALBUS, MICHAEL LAWRENCE

ASHBAUGH, HEIDI HANSEN

BEARDSLEY, THOMAS

BLACK, LAUREN PAGE

BRIMBLECOM, BRANDI GILCHRIST

CARO, DAVID ALAN

DEVOS, ELIZABETH LOUISE

DODARO, NICHOLAS ROBERT

DURAN-GEHRING, PETRA E

ERASO, DANIEL

FERNANDEZ, ROSEMARIE

FISHE, JENNIFER NOEL

FLORES-GONZALEZ, BARBARA

NAHIR

FONT, RUBEN JR

FONTANE, EMILY

FOX, HANNAH THOMASON

FRALEY, PAUL RICHARD

GALLANTER, TISHA MD

GEHRING, JEFFREY SCOTT MD

GHALI, SAMA

GODWIN, STEVEN ANDREWS

GRAY-EUROM, KELLY RAEM D

GUIRGIS, FAHEEM WAGID

HERNANDEZ, MANUEL

KHADPE, JAY

KIEL, JOHN MICHAEL

KUMETZ, CHRISTOPHER ALEXEI

Relationship

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

Profession
MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

OSTEOPATHIC

PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR

Effective

License Date

94057  01/15/2019

114866 01/15/2019

139243 09/03/2019

136814 01/15/2019

119627 01/15/2019

73369 01/15/2019

96476  01/15/2019

77751  01/15/2019

91161  01/15/2019

135891 01/15/2019

134168 01/15/2019

129045 01/15/2019

144375 04/13/2021

112637 01/15/2019

99702  01/15/2019

135448 01/30/2020

134133 08/29/2019

79093 01/15/2019

97562 01/15/2019

147065 11/23/2020

74181  01/15/2019

65858 01/15/2019

106205 01/15/2019

87715 01/15/2019

126242 01/15/2019

15506  01/15/2019

135191 01/15/2019



Name
MANNIX, ALEXANDRA LEIGH

MARTIN, ANDREW

MCALISTER, SEAN JAMES MD

MCINTOSH, MARK STEPHEN

MORRISSEY, THOMAS KERRY

MYHRER, ERIK

ODOM, GEOFFREY LYLE

PARSONS-TUCKER, MELISSA ERIN

PATEL, SHAMA

PEREIRA, CAROLINA CEBIM

PERRY, SHAWNA JANE

RIOS, LUIS ERNESTO JR

ROE, EDWARD JEDD Il

RUTLEDGE, AMANDA CRICHLOW

SCHMIDT, ANDREW CHRISTOPHER

SEDIGHI, SHIMA

SHANNON, ANDREW WHITE

SHANNON, MATTHEW B DR

SHEIKH, SOPHIA SHAHINTAJ

SHBER, JOSEPH ROBERT

SMOWTON, JEFFREY STEPHEN MD

STIMLER, JOHN ERNEST DO

TOPP, STEPHEN SPENCER MD

WEBB, LOUISE KENDALL MD

WESTENBARGER, RICHARD LEE M

D

WIECZOREK, CHRISTINA
STOCKWELL

WILLIAMS, DEBORAH JEAN

Relationship

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

Profession
MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

OSTEOPATHIC

PHYSICIAN

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

OSTEOPATHIC

PHYSICIAN

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

Effective

License Date

135601

132663

143741

89160

80734

96634

132800

122791

145220

122812

60708

55184

118390

130563

12712

122530

125247

73606

106126

100022

51065

3639

103463

95474

103918

128070

112260

01/15/2019

03/25/2019

10/27/2020

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

09/03/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

05/08/2020

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019

01/15/2019



Effective

Name Relationship Profession License Date
WYLIE, TODD WICK SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR 83747  01/15/2019
PRACTITIONER

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner
The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license \erification provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of
Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated immediately upon a change to our licensing and
enforcement database.
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