



## RYAN SKERBETZ

### License Number: PA9109942

Data As Of 1/25/2026

Profession	Physician Assistant
License	PA9109942
License Status	DELINQUENT/
Qualifications	Prescribing
License Expiration Date	1/31/2024
License Original Issue Date	10/05/2016
Address of Record	655 West 8th street JACKSONVILLE, FL 32209
Controlled Substance Prescriber (for the Treatment of Chronic Non- malignant Pain)	No
Discipline on File	No
Public Complaint	No

### Secondary Locations

No secondary locations found.

### Discipline/Admin Action

#### Emergency Actions

No Emergency Actions Found

#### Discipline Cases

No Discipline Found

#### Public Complaints

No Public Complaint Found

If a link does not appear for the case number, we do not have a scanned copy of the final order available in our database. To obtain a paper copy, please contact Public Records by clicking the link below:

#### Discipline Public Records Request

You may also contact Public Records by telephone at (850) 245-4252, option 4 or by written correspondence at:

Division of Medical Quality Assurance

Public Records

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251

Please include the following:

1. Full name and license number of the practitioner;
2. Name and address where documents are to be sent; and
3. If you require certification of the documents, a \$25 fee will be charged, in addition to the duplicating charges. Certification of the requested records will not be done unless specifically requested. An invoice will be sent to you and payment will be expected within thirty days. Upon receipt of payment, material will be sent to you.

### Supervising Practitioners

Name	Relationship	Profession	Effective License Date
ALBURAIH, ABDULAZIZ	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	140682 09/14/2021

Name	Relationship	Profession	Effective License Date	
ASHBAUGH, HEIDI HANSEN	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	114866	01/15/2019
BEARDSLEY, THOMAS	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	139243	09/03/2019
BLACK, LAUREN PAGE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	136814	01/15/2019
BRIMBLECOM, BRANDI GILCHRIST	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	119627	01/15/2019
CARO, DAVID ALAN	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	73369	01/15/2019
DEVOS, ELIZABETH LOUISE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	96476	01/15/2019
DODARO, NICHOLAS ROBERT	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	77751	01/15/2019
DURAN-GEHRING, PETRA E	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	91161	01/15/2019
ERASO, DANIEL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	135891	01/15/2019
FERNANDEZ, ROSEMARIE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	134168	01/15/2019
FISHE, JENNIFER NOEL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	129045	01/15/2019
FLORES-GONZALEZ, BARBARA NAHIR	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	144375	04/13/2021
FONT, RUBEN JR	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	112637	01/15/2019
FONTANE, EMILY	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	99702	01/15/2019
FOX, HANNAH THOMASON	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	135448	01/30/2020
FRALEY, PAUL RICHARD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	134133	08/29/2019
GALLANTER, TISHA MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	79093	01/15/2019
GEHRING, JEFFREY SCOTT MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	97562	01/15/2019
GHALI, SAMA	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	147065	11/23/2020
GODWIN, STEVEN ANDREWS	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	74181	01/15/2019
GRAY-EUROM, KELLY RAE M D	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	65858	01/15/2019
GUIRGIS, FAHEEM WAGID	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	106205	01/15/2019
HERNANDEZ, MANUEL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	87715	01/15/2019
KHADPE, JAY	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	126242	01/15/2019
KIEL, JOHN MICHAEL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	15506	01/15/2019
KUMETZ, CHRISTOPHER ALEXEI	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	135191	01/15/2019
MANNIX, ALEXANDRA LEIGH	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	135601	01/15/2019

Name	Relationship	Profession	Effective License Date	
MARTIN, ANDREW	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	132663	03/25/2019
MCALISTER, SEAN JAMES MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	143741	10/27/2020
MCINTOSH, MARK STEPHEN	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	89160	01/15/2019
MORRISSEY, THOMAS KERRY	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	80734	01/15/2019
MYHRER, ERIK	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	96634	09/03/2019
ODOM, GEOFFREY LYLE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	132800	01/15/2019
PARSONS-TUCKER, MELISSA ERIN	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	122791	01/15/2019
PATEL, SHAMA	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	145220	05/08/2020
PEREIRA, CAROLINA CEBIM	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	122812	01/15/2019
PERRY, SHAWNA JANE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	60708	01/15/2019
RIOS, LUIS ERNESTO JR	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	55184	01/15/2019
ROE, EDWARD JEDD III	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	118390	01/15/2019
RUTLEDGE, AMANDA CRICHLLOW	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	130563	01/15/2019
SCHMIDT, ANDREW CHRISTOPHER	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12712	01/15/2019
SEDIGHI, SHIMA	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	122530	01/15/2019
SHANNON, ANDREW WHITE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	125247	01/15/2019
SHANNON, MATTHEW B DR	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	73606	01/15/2019
SHEIKH, SOPHIA SHAHINTAJ	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	106126	01/15/2019
SHIBER, JOSEPH ROBERT	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	100022	01/15/2019
SMOWTON, JEFFREY STEPHEN MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	51065	01/15/2019
STIMLER, JOHN ERNEST DO	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	3639	01/15/2019
TOPP, STEPHEN SPENCER MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	103463	01/15/2019
WEBB, LOUISE KENDALL MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	95474	01/15/2019
WESTENBARGER, RICHARD LEE M D	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	103918	01/15/2019
WIECZOREK, CHRISTINA STOCKWELL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	128070	01/15/2019
WILLIAMS, DEBORAH JEAN	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	112260	01/15/2019
WYLIE, TODD WICK	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	83747	01/15/2019

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license verification provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated immediately upon a change to our licensing and enforcement database.

---